Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported
Time

2021-000963 03 May 2021 3:37:00 AM
2021-000967 03 May 2021 7:39:00 AM
2021-000964 03 May 2021 8:38:00 AM
2021-000965 03 May 2021 8:42:00 AM
2021-000966 03 May 2021  11:36:00 AM
2021-000968 03 May 2021 1:00:00 PM
2021-000969 03 May 2021 2:52:00 PM
2021-000970 03 May 2021 2:58:00 PM
2021-000971 03 May 2021 3:02:00 PM

Location

LASSONDE
BUILDING

COLONNADE

KEELE CAMPUS

LASSONDE
BUILDING

ACCOLADE WEST

320 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE
GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT F
GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT F
GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT F

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Harassment

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Information
Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

By Email\Text
Message

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Health & Safety
Concern

University
Property

University
Property

Belligerent
Person

Period of May 03 - 09, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a basement level hallway. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in the Colonnade. The individual
was issued a trespassing notice and
escorted off campus.

A community member reported being the
recipient of harassing emails from an
unknown person.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a basement level washroom.
The individual was identified and escorted
off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a basement level hallway. The
individual was identified and escorted off
campus.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of resident. The
individual was not located.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to a university sign on the east
Don River trail.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti on a
Grounds Department storage shed.

An unknown female acted in a belligerent
manner when requested to refrain from
using the trail due to it being closed for
regeneration.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-000972

2021-000973

2021-000980

2021-000977

2021-000982

2021-000983

2021-000985

2021-000989

2021-000991

2021-000993

Reported Date

03 May 2021

03 May 2021

03 May 2021

03 May 2021

03 May 2021

04 May 2021

04 May 2021

04 May 2021

04 May 2021

04 May 2021

Reported

Time
3:46:00 PM
3:50:00 PM
8:07:00 PM

8:12:00 PM

11:16:00 PM

9:26:00 AM

10:03:00 AM

5:25:00 PM

6:54:00 PM

10:20:00 PM

Location

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS
FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

COLONNADE

HARRY ARTHURS
COMMON

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

VARI HALL

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

QUAD
RESIDENCES

Category

Theft, Under
$5000
Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000
Mischief,
Under $5000

Uttering
Threats

Subcategory
Private Property

University
Property

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

University
Property
University

Property

Unknown Suspect

Period of May 03 - 09, 2021

Incident Summary

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended in a lecture hall.
A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti on the
third floor. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering on the second floor. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

A Security patrol discovered several
unauthorized posters on display in the
Colonnade. The posters were removed.
A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering on the Harry Arthur's Common.
The individual was identified and directed
to leave campus.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to mirrors inside a second floor
washroom. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

A Security patrol discovered several public
health posters had been removed or
damaged.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report that an unknown male uttered
death threats and hate based comments
towards a community member and their
guest. A description of the suspect was
obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-000994

2021-000998

2021-000999

2021-001001

2021-001003

2021-001005

2021-001009

2021-001010

2021-001013

Reported Date

05 May 2021

05 May 2021

05 May 2021

05 May 2021

06 May 2021

06 May 2021

06 May 2021

07 May 2021

07 May 2021

Reported
Time
12:20:00 AM

3:58:00 PM

7:05:00 PM

8:49:00 PM

12:43:00 AM

9:23:00 AM

11:48:00 PM

2:08:00 AM

9:28:00 AM

Location

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

PASSY
RESIDENCE #16

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

LUMBERS
BUILDING

340 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

Category

Noise
Complaint

Suspicious
Persons

Noise
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Noise
Complaint

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Source not
Located

Subject not
Identified

Source Located

University
Property

Source not
Located

Private Property
University
Property

Source Located

Non-Community
Member

Period of May 03 - 09, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
investigate a report of an unknown male
acting in a concerning manner near the
playground. The complainant reported
they believed the male took photos/video
of their child in the playground. A
description of the male was obtained.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be excessive noise emanating from inside
an apartment. The leaseholder was
identified and requested to lower the noise
level.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

Security responded to a report of a
disturbance in a hallway. Upon arrival, all
was quiet and appeared to be in order.

A contractor reported the theft of
construction equipment from an exterior
construction site.

A Security patrol discovered a smashed
pane of glass in a perimeter door. The
Work Control Centre was notified.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a loud gathering of individuals inside an
apartment. The leaseholder was identified,
cautioned and requested to lower the noise
level.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a hallway. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-001012

2021-001016

2021-001017

2021-001022

2021-001026

2021-001027

2021-001029

Reported Date

07 May 2021

07 May 2021

07 May 2021

07 May 2021

07 May 2021

07 May 2021

07 May 2021

Reported
Time
9:31:00 AM

12:20:00 PM

1:59:00 PM

5:45:00 PM

9:54:00 PM

9:59:00 PM

10:49:00 PM

Location

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

CENTRE OF
EXCELLENCE

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

NORTH PLAYING
FIELDS

LASSONDE
BUILDING

360 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT G

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Damage

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Mischief,
Under $5000

Noise
Complaint

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Unauthorized
Activities

University
Property

Source not
Located

Belligerent
Person

Period of May 03 - 09, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol observed a previously
trespassed non-community member
tamper with a perimeter door. Upon
further investigation, it was determined the
trespasser had jammed the lock and left
the door insecure. The door was secured.
A Security patrol discovered damage to the
railing located on the third floor terrace.
The cause of the damage was not
determined. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
second floor emergency exit door to the
Podium. The lock had been tampered with
and was secured.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals using the north west playing
field without authorization. The group was
cautioned and left without incident.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
door on the second floor. The door was
secured however, required servicing due to
deliberate forced entry. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared
to be in order.

A Security patrol encountered two
individuals in a parked vehicle. The
individuals were advised the parking lot
and campus were closed and to leave the
property. Both individuals became
belligerent and made veiled threats
towards the Security Official before leaving
campus. | licence plate number and
descriptions of the individuals were
obtained.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-001030

2021-001031

2021-001035

2021-001037

2021-001039

2021-001040

2021-001043

2021-001046

Reported Date

07 May 2021

07 May 2021

08 May 2021

08 May 2021

08 May 2021

08 May 2021

09 May 2021

09 May 2021

Reported

Time
11:29:00 PM
11:56:00 PM

9:06:00 AM

4:47:00 PM

10:45:00 PM

11:47:00 PM

11:08:00 AM

11:31:00 AM

Location

320 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE
PODIUM

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

GLENDON HALL

YORK LANES
RETAIL

PASSY
RESIDENCE

ALUMNI STADIUM

PLAYING FIELD

VARI HALL

Category

Smoking
Complaint

Disorderly
Behaviour

Trespass to
Property Act

Disorderly
Behaviour

Fire Alarm

Noise
Complaint

Disorderly
Behaviour

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Subject Not
Identified

Alcohol - open in
public place

Non-Community
Member

Unauthorized
Activities

Malicious
Activation

Source Located

Unauthorized
Activities

Non-Community
Member

Period of May 03 - 09, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. The source of the smoke was
not determined.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals loitering and consuming alcohol
on the Ross Podium. The group was
cautioned and directed to leave the area.
A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in the Tim Horton's seating area.
The individual was identified, cautioned
and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered two
unknown individuals ascending the
emergency exit staircase to go to the
second floor roof. The individuals were
cautioned and they left the area without
incident.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the malicious activation
of a pull station. The perpetrator was
captured on CCTV committing the offense
and the investigation is continuing.
Security responded to a report of ongoing
complaints of excessive noise. The
involved residents were directed to speak
to Housing Services.

A Security patrol encountered four
individuals using the playing field without
authorization. They were cautioned and
directed to leave the area.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in the building. The individual was
identified, issued a trespassing notice and
escorted off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-001044

2021-001047

2021-001048

Reported Date

09 May 2021

09 May 2021

09 May 2021

Reported
Time
11:47:00 AM

7:29:00 PM

9:30:00 PM

Location

VARI HALL

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT F

VARI HALL

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire (Actual)

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

University
Property

Bonfire\Campfire

University
Property

Period of May 03 - 09, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered graffiti inside
a second floor washroom. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
report of a bonfire on the Crestwood
school property. The bonfire was not
authorized and a group responsible were
cautioned and directed to leave the
property. The fire was extinguished
without incident.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti on the
third floor. The Work Control Centre was
notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Fire (Bonfire/Campfire)
Fire Alarms
Harassment
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Noise Complaint
Smoking Complaint
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Uttering Threats
TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
01
06
01
01
01
01
15
06
01
01
02
09
01
46

Period of May 03 - 09, 2021
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